

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/22/2019 12:27 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

REPLACES APPELLANTS BRIEF  
FILED 1/22/2019

**NO. 959374**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

EDWARD KILDUFF,

Appellant

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,  
and JAMIE STEPHENS, in his capacity as San Juan County Council  
Member and Public Records Officer,

Respondents

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
*(Amended)*

---

Attorneys for Appellant Edward Kilduff

Nicholas Power  
WSBA No. 45974  
The Law Office of Nicholas Power  
540 Guard St., Suite 150  
Friday Harbor, WA 98250  
(360) 298-0464 (Phone)

Michele Earl-Hubbard  
WSBA No. 26454  
Allied Law Group LLC  
P.O. Box 33744  
Seattle, WA 98133  
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)  
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
- III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS ..... 14
- IV. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS ..... 15
- V. ARGUMENT ..... 15
  - A. An Agency Cannot Require a Requester to Use the Agency’s Internal Administrative Review as a Prerequisites for Judicial Review. .... 15
  - B. The Sanctions Imposed Relating to the Ouster Claim Should be Reversed..... 27
  - C. Kilduff is Entitled to an Award of Fees and Costs under the PRA and as a Prevailing Party in this Appeal.....34
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Biggs v. Vail*, 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 129, (1992).....27, 28  
*Brown v. City of Yakima*, 116 Wash.2d 556, 559, 807 P.2d 353 (1991)...19  
*Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.* 119 Wn. 2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)...28, 29  
*Building Industry Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 218 P.3d 196, 152 Wash.App.720  
(Div. II, 2009).....28  
*Jeckle v. Crotty*, 85 P.3d 931, 120 Wash.App 374 (Div. III, 2004) .....27  
*John Doe v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank*, 55 Wn. App. 106,  
111, 780 P.2d 853 (1989) .....29  
*Hobbs v. State*, 183 Wn. App 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (Div. II, 2014).....24, 25  
  
*Kennett v. Levine*, 50 Wn.2d 212, 216, 310 P.2d 244 (1957).....29, 30, 32  
*King County v. Taxpayers of King County*, 133 Wash.2d 584, 611, 949  
P.2d 1260 (1997) .....19  
*Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington*, 125  
Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) .....20, 21, 22  
*Retail Store Employees Local 1001 v. Washington Surveying & Rating  
Bur.*, 87 Wn. 2d 887, 906 558 P.2d 215 (1976) .....23  
*State ex rel. Quick Ruben v. Verharen*, 969 p.2d 64 136 Wash.2d 888  
(1998) .....27  
*State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen*, 136 Wn.2d 888, 896, 969 P.2d 64  
(1998) .....33  
*Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.*, 929 F.2d 1358, 1363-64 (9th  
Cir.1990).....29  
*Zink v. City of Mesa*, 140 Wn. App. 738, 166 P.3d 738 (2007) .....23

**Statutes, Regulations and Ordinances**

RCW 4.84.185 .....1, 27, 28  
RCW 42.56.520 .....19, 20, 21, 22  
RCW 42.56.550 .....23  
RCW 7.56.010 .....33  
RCW 7.56.020 .....4, 31  
San Juan County Code (“SJCC”) § 2.04.180 .....12  
San Juan County Code (“SJCC”) 2.108.130 .....3, 10, 14, 18, 19, 22, 23  
San Juan County Code 18.20.170.....5, 7  
SJC Charter § 2.10 .....10, 12  
SJCC § 2.108.070 .....11, 13  
WAC 44-14-080 .....22  
WAC 44-14-04003(4).....25

**Attorney General Opinions**

AGO 1973 No. 24 .....30  
AGO 2016 No. 7.....32, 33, 34  
AGO 59-60 No. 157 .....30  
AGO 63-64 No. 92 .....30

**Rules**

CR 11 ..... 1, 27, 28

**Treatises**

Throop on Public Officers (1892), 37, § 33 ..... 30
